Number of shares (in thousands)

Weighted number of subscribed shares 66,012 66,012 66,012

Effect of conversion of convertibles 5,074 5,074 5,074

Weighted number of shares (diluted) 71,086 71,086 71,086

Earnings per share (in EUR)

Basic earnings per share 0.12 0.16 0.28

Diluted earnings per share 0.14 0.15 0.29

67ADLER REAL ESTATE ///  I n T E R I m  R E p o R T  f o R  T h E  f I R S T  n I n E  m o n T h S  o f  2018

///  s e l e c t e d  n ot e s  to  t h e  i n t e r i m  co n s o l i d at e d  F i n a n c i a l  s tat e m e n t s  ( i F r s )

DiscLosURes on FinanciaL insTRUmenTs anD FaiR VaLUe DiscLosURes

The tables below show the reconciliation of the original measurement categories in accordance with Ias 39
and the new IFRs 9 measurement categories, including the respective carrying amounts and the reconcili-
ation of the closing balance of the impairments in accordance with Ias 39 and the opening balance of loss
provisions in accordance with IFRs 9.

31.12.2017

In EUR ´000

Category
according

to IaS 39

total
carrying
amount

Carrying amount
of financial

instruments
amortised

cost

Fair value
directly

to equity

Fair value
through profit

or loss
Impairment losses

IaS 39

assets
Loans to associated companies lar 0 0 0 0 0 -3,603

Other financial investments afs 28 28 0 28 0 0

Other non-current assets lar 205 205 205 0 0 0

Trade receivables lar 10,717 10,717 10,717 0 0 -61,551

Other current assets lar; afs 243,508 241,276 223,171 18,105 0 -58

Cash and cash equivalents lar 368,233 368,233 368,233 0 0 0

Liabilities
Financial liabilities to banks and (convertible) bonds flac 2,475,248 2,475,248 2,475,248 0 0 -

Trade payables flac 29,125 29,125 29,125 0 0 -
Other liabilities flac, lafv 64,308 57,999 44,648 0 13,351 -

of which aggregated by IaS 39 categories
Loans and receivables lar - 602,326 602,326 0 0 -65,212

Available-for-sale financial assets afs - 18,133 0 18,133 0 0

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss lafv - 13,351 0 0 13,351 -

Financial liabilities carried at cost flac - 2,549,021 2,549,021 0 0 -

Abbreviation Category
lar Loans and receivables
aafv Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
afs Available-for-sale financial assets
flac Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
lafv Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
lafvoci Financial liabilities at fair value through other comprehensive income

68 ADLER REAL ESTATE ///  I n T E R I m  R E p o R T  f o R  T h E  f I R S T  n I n E  m o n T h S  o f  2018

///  s e l e c t e d  n ot e s  to  t h e  i n t e r i m  co n s o l i dat e d  F i n a n c i a l  s tat e m e n t s  ( i F r s )

DiscLosURes on FinanciaL insTRUmenTs anD FaiR VaLUe DiscLosURes

The tables below show the reconciliation of the original measurement categories in accordance with Ias 39
and the new IFRs 9 measurement categories, including the respective carrying amounts and the reconcili-
ation of the closing balance of the impairments in accordance with Ias 39 and the opening balance of loss
provisions in accordance with IFRs 9.

31.12.2017

In EUR ´000

Category
according

to IaS 39

total
carrying
amount

Carrying amount
of financial

instruments
amortised

cost

Fair value
directly

to equity

Fair value
through profit

or loss
Impairment losses

IaS 39

assets
Loans to associated companies lar 0 0 0 0 0 -3,603

Other financial investments afs 28 28 0 28 0 0

Other non-current assets lar 205 205 205 0 0 0

Trade receivables lar 10,717 10,717 10,717 0 0 -61,551

Other current assets lar; afs 243,508 241,276 223,171 18,105 0 -58

Cash and cash equivalents lar 368,233 368,233 368,233 0 0 0

Liabilities
Financial liabilities to banks and (convertible) bonds flac 2,475,248 2,475,248 2,475,248 0 0 -

Trade payables flac 29,125 29,125 29,125 0 0 -
Other liabilities flac, lafv 64,308 57,999 44,648 0 13,351 -

of which aggregated by IaS 39 categories
Loans and receivables lar - 602,326 602,326 0 0 -65,212

Available-for-sale financial assets afs - 18,133 0 18,133 0 0

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss lafv - 13,351 0 0 13,351 -

Financial liabilities carried at cost flac - 2,549,021 2,549,021 0 0 -

Abbreviation Category
lar Loans and receivables
aafv Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
afs Available-for-sale financial assets
flac Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
lafv Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
lafvoci Financial liabilities at fair value through other comprehensive income

69ADLER REAL ESTATE ///  I n T E R I m  R E p o R T  f o R  T h E  f I R S T  n I n E  m o n T h S  o f  2018

///  s e l e c t e d  n ot e s  to  t h e  i n t e r i m  co n s o l i d at e d  F i n a n c i a l  s tat e m e n t s  ( i F r s )

01.01.2018

In EUR ´000

Category
according

to IFRS 9

total
carrying
amount

Carrying amount
of financial

instruments
amortised

cost

Fair value
directly

to equity

Fair value
through profit

or loss
Impairment losses

IFRS 9

assets
Loans to associated companies aac 0 0 0 0 0 -3,603

Other financial investments aafvoci 28 28 0 28 0 0

Other non-current assets aac 205 205 205 0 0 0

Trade receivables aac 10,673 10,673 10,673 0 0 -61,595

Other current assets aac, aafvoci 243,508 240,991 223,171 18,105 0 -553

Cash and cash equivalents aac 367,309 367,309 367,309 0 0 -924

Liabilities
Financial liabilities to banks and (convertible) bonds flac 2,475,248 2,475,248 2,475,248 0 0 -

Trade payables flac 29,125 29,125 29,125 0 0 -
Other liabilities flac, lafv 64,308 57,999 44,648 0 13,351 -

of which aggregated by IFRS 9 categories
Financial assets measured at amortised cost aac - 601,073 601,073 0 0 -66,465

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income aafvoci - 18,133 0 18,133 0 -210
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss lafv - 13,351 0 0 13,351 -

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost flac - 2,549,021 2,549,021 0 0 -

Abbreviation Category
aac Financial assets measured at amortised cost
aafv Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
aafvOCI Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
flac Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
lafv Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
lafvOCI Financial liabilities at fair value through other comprehensive income

The classification of financial instruments required in accordance with IFRs 7 was unchanged compared with
1 January 2018. There were no reclassifications within the categories of financial instruments or the fair value